
 
 
 

 
JOINT SBC/EHDC INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Monday, 2 October 2023 
Time: 6.00pm 

Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 
Contact: Ian Gourlay (01438) 242703 

committees@stevenage.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors: 
 Stevenage BC - L Rossati (Chair),  R Henry and J Thomas 
 East Herts DC – J Dumont (Vice-Chair), B Crystall and V Glover-Ward 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint ICT 
Committee held on 29 June 2023 for signature by the Chair. 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   REVIEW OF SHARED ICT SERVICE RESOURCING (SOCITM REPORT) 
 
To consider a report in respect of a review of Shared ICT resourcing. 
Pages 9 – 52 
 

4.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 

and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of 
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
6.   PART II MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023  

 
To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Joint ICT 
Committee held on 29 June 2023 for signature by the Chair. 
Pages 53 - 54 

 

7.   SHARED ICT SERVICE DASHBOARD  
 
To consider the Shared ICT Service Dashboard. 
Pages 55 - 64 

 

8.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 22 September 2023 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 29 June 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Stevenage Borough Council - Councillors Loraine Rossati (Chair), 

Richard Henry and Jeannette Thomas. 
East Herts Council – Councillor Vicky Glover-Ward. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.05pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ben Crystall (East 

Herts Council) and Joseph Dumont (East Herts Council). 
 

2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

 It was RESOLVED that Councillor Loraine Rossati (SBC) be elected Chair of the 
Joint Committee, and Councillor Joseph Dumont (EHDC) be elected Vice-Chair of 
the Joint Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  
 

3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 The Terms of Reference for the Joint Committee, as approved by the constituent 
councils, were noted. 
 

4   MINUTES - 7 MARCH 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 7 
March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
In relation to Minute 5 – Action Lists, the SBC Strategic Director (CF) advised that 
the 13 actions that were being tracked on a monthly basis were operational issues. 
 
The Chair suggested the introduction of a dashboard to report actions and progress 
on a quarterly basis.  She asked for the Quarter 1 2023/24 dashboard to be sent out 
to Committee Members for comment rather than wait until the next meeting in the 
Autumn.  The content of the dashboard would need to be determined, but should be 
at a strategic level, as well as containing information on IT outages/fix times. 
 
The Chair asked Members to advise officers on what they felt should be included in 
the dashboard. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

5   INTRODUCTION TO ICT SHARED SERVICE FOR NEW COMMITTEE MEMBERS  
 

 The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer gave a presentation which 
provided an introduction to the SBC/EHDC Shared ICT Service. 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer advised that the Shared ICT 
Service was set up in 2012.  In June 2019, a review of the Shared Service was 
completed by 31 Ten.  During the Covid-19 pandemic in 2023, demand for IT 
services increased by 350%.  In February 2022, the Shared Service was further 
reviewed by the Society for Innovation, Technology and Modernisation (SOCITM). 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer stated that the SOCITM report 
had highlighted three key areas of activity: 
 

 Fixing the foundation of the Service (resources and technology); 

 Transitioning to a new ICT and Digital Service Partnership; and 

 Working through options for savings and convergence (a Shared Service 
roadmap). 

 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer commented that, since 2020, 
the number of calls to the IT Helpdesk had increased from 4,000 to 14,000 calls per 
year.  In 2020, the Service had issued 150 laptops, and there were currently 950 
laptops in circulation (primarily due to increased homeworking during and since the 
Covid-19 pandemic). 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

6   IT FOUNDATION PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer gave a presentation updating 
the Joint Committee on the IT Foundation projects.  
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer explained that the Foundation 
projects included upgrading the IT Network (work had started two years ago and 
was now nearing conclusion); Upgrading the Wi-Fi Network (this was 10 years old 
and needed updating); and Upgrading the Firewalls (these were 9 years old and 
required updating).  Th
[...]
y system versus any other provider; and a briefing 
note detailing the implications of the Wi-Fi network upgrade, together with costs. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

7   SOCITM REPORT UPDATE  
 

 The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer gave a presentation updating 
the Joint Committee on the Society for Innovation Technology and Modernisation 
(SOCITM) report produced for the Shared Service in 2022. 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer advised that the SOCITM report 
included the proposed creation of a new Target Operating Model (TOM) for the IT 
Service (new staffing and roles and governance structures); the application of a 
Target Application Map across both Councils, and agreement to a 3 to 5 year 
roadmap to get to a position of convergence and rationalisation of systems; and an 
options appraisal for considering what the ICT Partnership of the future should look 
like in terms of governance and service scope. 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer explained that the SOCITM 
report had offered 3 options for the TOM: 
 

 Core Roles – this option provided better support for business-as usual work and 
reduced the risk of outages and single points of dependency; 

 Enhanced Service – builds on the Core Roles option and provides 
transformation delivery capacity; and 

 Optimal Model – build on the Enhanced Service option and supported policy and 
strategy, training and adoption, data analysis, business intelligence, PMO 
management and IT Business Analysis capacity. 

 

Page 5



4 

In terms of the next steps, the Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer 
commented that the final SOCITM report would be completed in July/August 2023; a 
report would be drafted for consideration by the Joint ICT Committee in 
September/October 2023; and the agreed option would be implemented, subject to 
the growth being approved as part of both Councils’ budget setting process for 
2024/25. 
 
In response to a number of questions, the Assistant Director and Chief Technology 
Officer stated: 
 

 the IT and Finance Teams were carrying out work on the cost of each of the 
options.  SOCITM had provided some provisional costings, but these needed to 
be reviewed and then translated into how much additional cost each Council 
would pay; 

 the ultimate option selected would be also dependent on the level of budget and 
resources available; and 

 the salary figures for staff recommended by SOCITM were generally higher than 
the existing local pay scales, and these would be subject to the Stevenage 
Borough Council job evaluation process.  

 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer informed Members that the 
intention was to take the report to the Leadership Teams of the two Councils in 
September 2023, prior to consideration by the Joint ICT Committee.  This would 
enable the financial growth figures to be fed into the Medium Term Financial 
Strategies of both councils, prior to forming part of the 2024/25 budget process. 
 
In order to fulfil the above timetable, it was agreed that the Joint Committee’s next 
meeting should be moved from 14 September 2023 to 2 October 2023. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) that the presentation be noted; and 

 
(2) that the Joint ICT Committee’s next meeting be moved from Thursday, 14 

September 2023 to Monday, 2 October 2023 (6.00pm at SBC Offices, 
Daneshill House, Stevenage). 

 
8   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  

 
 None. 

 
9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 It was RESOLVED: 

 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 

Page 6



5 

amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
10   IT FOUNDATION PROJECTS - PART II UPDATE  

 
 The Joint Committee considered a Part II presentation from the Assistant Director 

and Chief Technology Officer in respect of ICT Foundation Projects, with particular 
emphasis on cybersecurity issues. 
 
Following the conclusion of the presentation, the Assistant Director and Chief 
Technology Officer answered a number of Members’ questions. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Part I   

 
 

Meeting Joint Information Communication Technology Committee  

 
Portfolio Area Information Communication Technology 

Date 2 October 2023 

 

REVIEW OF SHARED ICT SERVICE RESOURCING (SOCITIM REPORT) 

 

KEY DECISION 

Author Matt Canterford - Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer  

Lead Officers Matt Canterford - Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer 

 Sponsors Clare Fletcher - Strategic Director and Chief Financial Officer 
(SBC) 

Helen Standen – Deputy Chief Executive (EHDC) 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 This report sets out the background to the review of the Shared ICT service 
by SOCITIM. 

1.2 This report sets out the recommended structure and costs SOCITIM Advisory 
Option Two - Enhanced Service for the future of shared ICT services.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 Members are recommended to implement Socitm Advisory Option Two - 
Enhanced Service as phased over the next two years.  

2.2 Members are asked to note that implementation of Option Two Enhanced 
Service is scheduled to begin in the financial year of 2024/2025. With 
complete implementation of Option Two by April 1, 2026. 

2.3 Members are asked to note to ensure both Councils see a return on 
investment, the Joint ICT Committee will review each implementation phase 
to ensure that it adds value and that the next phase is still relevant. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Page | 2 

 

2.4 That the ICT joint Committee recommend to each respective Council the 
investment in the ICT service on the proviso that this is an investment to save 
and that each Council will realise significant savings from the Shared Service 
after a two-year implementation period as set out in paragraph 4.16.  

2.5 That the ICT Committee oversee the programme of cost reductions as set 
out in Paragraph 4.16.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 East Herts District Council and Stevenage Borough Council both require the 
ICT service to help with their respective Transformation programmes to allow 
streamlining of their operations, increase productivity, enhance engagement 
with customers and suppliers and reduce costs. However, the existing 
staffing structure has been unable to manage support to the works set out 
above and has struggled to deliver the day-to-day operations. 

3.2 The speed of technological advancements is significant, and ICT changes 
will be cyclical and depend on levels of supplier support and obsolescence. 
However, it is important to ensure there is timely investment in IT 
(Information Technology) assets, with the proper roadmap for both Council’s 
significant business systems, as they are a crucial factor in enabling 
organisations to succeed. 

3.3 In an increasingly complex world, the ability to adapt to changing needs is 
essential for success. Technology plays a vital role in this, as it helps to 
streamline operations, improve efficiency, and better serve customers. From 
unified communications to customer relationship management systems, 
technology is now an integral part of both Councils. 

3.4 East Herts District Council and Stevenage Borough Council have 
commissioned three reports on how to improve and modernise Shared IT 
Services. The reports were.  

 Review of Shared IT Services – June 2019 by 31 Ten 

 SBC Technology Assessment – July 2021 by SBC officers 

 Review of Shared IT Services – Feb 2022 by Socitm Advisory 

 

3.5 In summary, the three reports provided a comprehensive overview of the 
current status of the shared IT and offered valuable insights on how to further 
enhance the partnership. The reports highlight specific areas where 
improvements can be made, such as in governance, communication, and 
alignment with the digital strategies of both councils. Additionally, they 
suggest that the partnership explore opportunities for convergence and cost-
effectiveness. 

3.6 Following the final report, Review of Shared IT Services (February 2022), 
East Herts District Council and Stevenage Borough Council commissioned 
SOCITIM Advisory to design the Future Operating Model for the Joint IT 
Service with the capacity and capabilities to deliver the following: 

 Joint IT Strategy 

Page 10



Page | 3 

 

 Council Plans 

 Day-to-day operations and ongoing system maintenance and 
development 

 Support in refreshing their core IT services to support current and future 
development, as well as transformation projects. 

 understanding of the areas of service that are working effectively, where 
they need to be augmented, and development opportunities. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION  

 

4.1 The SOCITIM Advisory Future Operating Model report outlined three 
potential options for the new Joint ICT operational model, together with the 
relative merits/outputs of each option. 

SOCITIM Staffing Options for Consideration 

 Headcount Total Cost 

Average 
Cost Per 

Head 

Cost Increase 
over Current 

Team 

Heads Increase 
over Current 

Team 

Current Team 31 £1,712,745 £55,250     

Option 1 - Core Roles 37 £2,131,705 £53,293 £418,960 6 

Option 2 - Enhanced 
Service 44 £2,342,540 £53,240 £629,795 13 

Option 3- Optimal 
Model 50 £2,635,438 £52,709 £922,693 19 

 

The Outputs from Each Staffing Option 

  
Current 
Team 

Option 1 - 
Core Roles 

Option 2 - 
Enhanced Service 

Option 3- 
Optimal Model 

Business As Usual Capacity    Limited   

Supporting Transformation 
Capacity.  Limited  

Business Relationships and 
Horizon Scanning Capacity.    

Enterprise Architecture and 
Supplier Management Capacity.    

Training and Adoption Capacity    

Business Intelligence and Data 
Analysis Capacity    

4.2 Officers recognise the challenging financial position for both Councils 
requiring annual savings just like Local Authorities throughout the Country. A 
proviso for the investment in the shared service is that increasing capacity in 
the service will also release savings anticipated after a two-year 
implementation period; further information regarding the potential areas for 
those savings is set out in the report in paragraph 4.16. 

 

Page 11



Page | 4 

 

4.3 Option One Core Roles- this option focuses on reinforcing and supporting 
the operational integrity of the partnership while maintaining business-as-
usual work. It also aims to create a business partner position that can 
improve business relationships and enable horizon scanning for each 
Council. 

4.4 This option would improve regular support for businesses and increase the 
capacity to handle transformation requests. However, it is essential to note 
that some skills, such as enterprise architecture, supplier management, and 
general administrative support, are not included as a specific activity. 
Enterprise architecture is a strategic and holistic approach that involves an 
organisation's IT systems, processes, and data. Its primary aim is to align the 
IT systems and technical infrastructure with the organisation's business 
goals, such that all opportunities for rationalisation and efficiencies are 
identified and exploited. As a result, the effectiveness of the service in 
executing the IT Partnership strategy and supporting both councils' future 
aspirations would be limited under this option. 

4.5 Therefore, Option One is not recommended for approval as it only enhances 
the ability to carry out business-as-usual operations but does not meet the 
capacity required for the transformation needs of both Councils. Therefore, it 
would have minimal impact. 

4.6 Option Two Enhanced Service builds upon the roles of enterprise 
architecture, supplier management, and business partners outlined in Option 
One. It also includes administrative support to alleviate the managers' 
workload from administrative tasks so technical ICT staff can focus on 
higher-value tasks. 

4.7 This option will improve the business-as-usual service and crucially increase 
the capacity to handle transformation and project requests, as outlined in the 
Option One Core Roles. Additionally, it will implement effective enterprise 
architecture and supplier management to ensure that system development 
aligns with reducing technical debt and that both existing and new suppliers 
deliver value for money. 

4.8 Option Two is the recommended choice as it allows the two Councils to 
smoothly carry out their regular business operations and provides sufficient 
capacity for any transformational needs.  

4.9 Option Three Optimal Model – this option builds on options one and two. It 
adds data and design roles to develop the partnership capacity to co-design 
and prioritise sensible business solutions with the transformation teams and 
support data-led decision-making across both Councils, as well as 
Programme Management capacity, policy and strategy governance capacity, 
and training and adoption capacity.  

4.10 This option offers a strong foundation for providing ongoing support and 
facilitating transformation across both Councils. The option will provide the 
benefits outlined in Options One and Two while also including support for 
project and program delivery, training and adoption, and business 
intelligence and data engineering. This will allow for the development of the 
areas outlined in the Joint Partnership strategy, as well as business analyst 
support to add value to ICT processes during the implementation of the 

Page 12



Page | 5 

 

strategy. This option would deliver the IT Partnership strategy, the lowest risk 
of system downtime, reducing technical debt, and an increase in supplier 
value. 

4.11 However, the SOCITIM Advisory Future Operating Model report identifies 
that Option Three Optimal Model requires significant additional investment, 
but crucially at the current time. It would not be possible to make use of the 
extra capacity or analyse its benefits as it would require significant time to 
make such a big change to optimise the additional data capabilities.  

4.12 Business intelligence refers to the use of data to manage day-to-day 
operations and achieve organisational goals. Data analytics can help 
organisations that want to transform how they do business. Data analysis is 
the process of cleaning, analysing, and visualising data with the goal of 
discovering valuable insights and driving smarter business decisions. It is 
worth noting that both councils have other departments that currently handle 
business intelligence. 

4.13 Officers consider that Option Two is a much more agile approach that will 
result in the outcomes both Councils currently need. However, the structure 
of the service will need to be regularly reviewed to ensure the service meets 
the changing requirements of both partner Councils. 

4.14 It is recommended the implementation of Option Two will be implemented 
over two financial years. This is to allow for the ICT job descriptions to be 
evaluated and then appointed to, which is likely to take approximately six 
months. This means that only 50% of the budget will be required in the first 
year 2024/25. This means that implementation will be complete by 1st   April 
2026. 

The Cost of the Recommended Option (Two) to each Partner Council above the Current Structure  

        
Stevenage Borough 

Council 

  Total Cost 

East Herts 
District 
Council 

Stev
[...]

Waste systems. 

Staff Costs, 
£2,342,540 , 49%

Infrastructure 
Contracts Supplies 

and Services , 
£1,442,197 , 30%

System Licences & 
Support , £510,690 

, 10%

Microsoft licensing 
cost, £522,734 , 

11%

2025/26

Page 16



Page | 9 

 

 

5.5 Policy Implications 

5.5.1 This increase in spend will form part of each Council’s Budget and Policy 
framework and be reported as part of the 2024/25 budget setting process to 
each Council’s February 2024 Full Council. 

5.6 Climate Change Implications 

5.6.1 The IT service is a facilitating service, and investing in the staffing structure 
will allow the ICT service to support each Council’s ambitions, including 
Climate Change. 

 
6. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Future ICT Operating Model for EHDC/SBC - Summary Socitm 

report. 
 
 
7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

7.1 Review of Shared IT Services – June 2019 by 31 Ten 

7.2 SBC Technology Assessment – July 2021 by SBC officers 

7.3 Review of Shared IT Services – Feb 2022 by Socitm Advisory  

  

Page 17



Page | 10 

 

THIS PAGE IS BLANK 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
 
Appendix 1 - Summary SOCITIM report  

 
 

P
age 19



Page | 12 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 20



Page | 13 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21



Page | 14 

 

 

P
age 22



Page | 15 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



Page | 16 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



Page | 17 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



Page | 18 

 

 

 

 

P
age 26



Page | 19 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 27



Page | 20 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 28



Page | 21 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 29



Page | 22 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 30



Page | 23 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 31



Page | 24 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 32



Page | 25 

 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 33



Page | 26 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 34



Page | 27 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 35



Page | 28 

 

 
  

P
age 36



Page | 29 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 37



Page | 30 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 38



Page | 31 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 39



Page | 32 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 40



Page | 33 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 41



Page | 34 

 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 42



Page | 35 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 43



Page | 36 

 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 44



Page | 37 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 45



Page | 38 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 46



Page | 39 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 47



Page | 40 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 48



Page | 41 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 49



Page | 42 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 50



Page | 43 

 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 51



Page | 44 

 

 

P
age 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023
	3 REVIEW OF SHARED ICT SERVICE RESOURCING (SOCITM REPORT)
	6 PART II MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023
	7 SHARED ICT SERVICE DASHBOARD



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 2 October 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Stevenage Borough Council - Councillors Loraine Rossati (Chair) and 

Jeannette Thomas. 
East Herts Council – Councillors Joseph Dumont (Vice-Chair) and Ben 
Crystall. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.32pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Richard Henry 

(Stevenage Borough Council) and Vicky Glover-Ward (East Herts Council). 
 

2   MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 
29 June 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   REVIEW OF SHARED ICT SERVICE RESOURCING (SOCITM REPORT)  
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director and Chief 
Technology Officer which set out the background to the review of the Shared ICT 
Service carried out by the Society for Innovation, Technology and Modernisation 
(SOCITM), together with SOCITM’s recommended structure and costs for the future 
of the Shared ICT Service. 
 
The SBC Strategic Director (Clare Fletcher) introduced the item and stated that the 
report sought to address resourcing and capacity issues which had in the past 
resulted in the Shared ICT Service struggling to meet demand, both in relation to the 
base workload and in specific transformation projects.  She hoped that the proposals 
contained in the report, if approved, and the Service reaching a fully staffed capacity, 
would provide opportunities for cost savings in future years. 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer outlined the three potential 
options that had been identified by SOCITM in its review report, namely: 
 
Option 1: Core roles – this option enhanced the ability to carry out business-as-usual 
operations, but did not meet the capacity required for the transformation needs of 
both Councils; 
 



2 

Option 2: Enhanced Service – this was the recommended option and allowed the 
two Councils to carry out regular business operations and provided sufficient 
capacity for any transformational needs; and 
 
Option 3: Optimal Model – this option would require significant additional investment, 
but it would not be possible to make use of the extra capacity or analyse its benefits 
as it would require significant time to make such a large change to optimise the 
additional data capabilities. 
 
The SBC Strategic Director (CF) advised that, should the Joint Committee approve 
the recommendations in the report, the proposals would form part of the 2024/25 
budget-making process for each Council, for consideration in January/February 
2024.  If the proposals were approved by both Councils then implementation would 
commence in 2024/25, with an anticipated completion date by April 2026. 
 
The Joint Committee supported Option 2 and the related recommendations set out 
in the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That SOCITM Advisory Option Two (Enhanced Service) set out in the report, 

as phased over the next two years, be recommended for approval. 
 

2. That it be noted that the implementation of Option Two (Enhanced Service) is 
scheduled to begin in the financial year of 2024/2025 with complete 
implementation of Option Two by 1 April 2026. 

 
3. That it be noted that, to ensure both Councils see a return on investment, the 

Joint ICT Committee will review each implementation phase to ensure that it 
adds value and that the next phase is still relevant. 

 
4. That the investment in the Shared ICT Service be recommended to both 

Councils on the proviso that this is an investment to save and that each 
Council will realise significant savings from the Shared Service after a two-year 
implementation period, as set out in Paragraph 4.16 of the report. 

 
5. That the Joint ICT Committee oversees the programme of cost reductions, as 

set out in Paragraph 4.16 of the report. 
 

4   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 



3 

described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 
that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
6   PART II MINUTES - 29 JUNE 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 29 June 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7   SHARED ICT SERVICE DASHBOARD  
 

 The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer presented the Shared ICT 
Service Performance Dashboard for April to August 2023. 
 
The Assistant Director and Chief Technology Officer answered a number of 
Members’ questions regarding the report.  He also agreed to investigate a number of 
issues raised and to consider the possible refinement of the Dashboard for 
submission to future meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the information contained in the Shared ICT Service 
Performance Dashboard for April to August 2023 be noted. 
 

8   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 


